SUPPLEMENTARY

DEMANDS FOR GRANTS’

FOR

" Expeudlture of e Central ﬁovernment

(excludmg Rallways)

- Dishursements of Loans and Advaaces
1938-39

as recommended by the Governor General,

. Ma;';ll{ 15;39 ' | |

. NEW DELHI : PRINTED BY THE MANAGER
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS: 1930.




Supplementary Demands for Grants,‘f

Reference
Na. of to pages
de- Title of demand, Amount,. of
mand. & detailed
estimates.
A—FEXPENDITURE CHARGED TO REVENUE.
Rs.

11 | Interest on Debt and other Obligations and Redue- 1,00,000 1

tion or Avoidance of Debt.
14 | Legislative Assembly and Legislative Assembly 1,05,000 2

Department.
21 | Department of Communications . .. 10,000 3
28 | Ports and Pilotage - . . . 3,900,000 4
29 | Lighthouses and Lightships . . 30,000 ]
69 | Mint . . 89,000 L
64 Miscell&ne_ous . . . . 7,23,000 7
66 | Miscellaneous adjustments between the Central and 1,62,000 8—¢

Provincial Governments.
15,889,000
€.—DISBURSEMENTS OF LOANS AND
ADVANCES.

79 | Interest-free advances. . . . . 5,256,000 1o




SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1088-39,

DEMAND No. 11.

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS AND REDUCTION
OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT.

(See page 126 of Original Demands.)

Voted : Ninety-five Lakhs and Forty-four Thousand
' Rupees.

Non-voted : Thirteen Crores, Sizty-six Lakhs and Eighty-

Original grant :
7 { etght Thousand Rupees. '

(I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount i'equired in the year
ending 31 March 1939 to pay the INTEREST CHARGES ON DEBT
égl}) }(jl)ggER OBLIGATIONS AND REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE

Voted : One Lakh of Rupees.

IT. SUB-HEAD under which this Supplementary Grant will be acoounted
for on bebalf of the FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT.
A.—RUPEE DEBT :

A. 4 —OTHER ITEMS ; Rs.
A. 4.(3)—BROKERAGE, COMMISSION, ETC. . .  1,00,000

According to past practice no provision was made in the budget for expenditure on
brokerage, commission, etc., in respect of the new rupee loan floated during 1938-39.
Additional expenditure of Rs. 2,02,000 is now anticipated on this account. Of this Ra.
1,02,00) is being met from savings under other sub-heads and s supplementary grant is
required to cover the remainder of the excess.  ° )



2 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-39.

DEMAND No. 14.

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEPARTMENT.

(See page 137 of Original Demands.)

Voted : Eight Lakhs and Thirty-two Thousand Rupees

Original grant : -
Non-voled : Seventy-nine Thousand Rupees.

1. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the yeas
ending 31 - March 1939 to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the
- LEGISLATIVE  ASSEMBLY AND LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEPARTMENT.

Voted : One Lakh and Five Thousand Rupees.

II. SUB-HEADS under which this Supplementary Grant will be accounted
for on behalf of the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND LEGISLATIVE
ABSEMBLY DEPARTMENT.

: Rs,
A—LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY :
A. 3—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC. . e 08,000
B.~LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEPARTMENT :
B. 1.—PAY OF OFFICERS ., . ) .. 3,500
B. 3.—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC e 500
B.4—CONTINGENCIE® . . _. .. . . 3,000
ToTaL . 1,05,000

II1. DETAILS of the foregoing :—

A—~LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY :
A.3—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC. :
Travelling Allowance . . . 08,000
B.—LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEPARTMENT -
B. 1.—PAY OF OFFICERS :

Watch and Ward Officer . . . . . - 800
Leave salary . . . . 2,700
B, 3.—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA FTC ‘
Hill journey allowance ., . . Lo . 500
B. 4—CONTINGENCIES : :
" Miscellaneous contingent exponditure . 3,000
ToTAL . 1,05,000

The exoess is mainly due to the special session of ¢ islati in
Noveno exoess | y pecial session of the Legislative Assembly held



BUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-39, 3

DEMAND No. 21.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS,
(See page 169 of Original Demands.)

Voted : One Lakh and Seventy-two Thousand Rupees,
briginal grant : '
' Non-voted : One Lakh and Twelve Thousand Rupees,

{. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the year
ending 31 -March 1939 to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS.

Voted : Ten Thousand Rupees,

!
II, SUB.-HEADS under which this Supplementary Grant will be accounted for
on behalf of the DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS.

Ra,
A—PAY OF OFFICERS . . . . . . . 800
B.—PAY OF ESTABLISHMENTS . et e s . 6,600
C—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC. . . . . 3,700
Torar . 10,000
III. DETATLS of the foregoing :
A.—PAY OF OFFICERS :
Pay of a superintendent for one month . . . . 800 (a)
B.—PAY OF ESTABLISHMENTS :
Asg’stants, clerks, ete. . . . P 5,500 (b)
C.—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC.: :
House rent allowance . .- . . . . . 1,8007 {¢)
Hill journey allowance including travellin_g allowance 1,800
ToTAL . . 10,000

() Provision for temporary Superintendent was originally made for 11 months only.

(b) The original demand was cut by Rs. 6,000 for ““ Probable savings '* which have
not materialised,

(¢} Payment of house rent, travelling allowance and hill journey allowance of the
additional staff sanctioned from the 1st March 1938,



4 : SUPELEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-39.

DEMAND No, 28,

PORTS AND PILOTAGE.
(See page 218 of Original Demands.)

Voted : Fourteen Lakhs and Thirty Thousand Rupees.

Original grant :
Non-voted : Nine Lakhs and Sixty-three Thousand Rupees

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE 'of the Amount required in the yea
ending 31 March 1939 to pay the Salaries and other Expenses in conne
tion with PORTS AND PILOTAGE.

Voted: Three Lakhs and Ninety Thousand Rupees.

II-A. SUB-HEAD under which this Supplementary Grant will be accountec
for on behalf of the DEPAR.TM.EN I OF COMMERCE

Rs, .
H.—GRANTS-IN-ATD TO VIZAGAPA‘TAM FORT . « - 3,890,000 -
II-B. CIRCLE of Account in which this Supplementary Grant will be accounte:
for :
INDIA . . . . . . . . . . 8900
IIT. DETAILS of the foregoing :— : = -
H.—GRANTS-IN.AID TO VIZAGAPATAM PORT . .  3,90,000%

. » 1 3

*Of this, Rs. 2,73,000 are required for payment of a grant to the Vizagapatam Port t
cover the deficit in its working due to an unexpgcted decline in trade. The balance i
required to cover the expenditure on account of & decision to debit the cost of certain capit:
works to Revenue.




SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-89. i

DEMAND No. 29.
LIGHTHOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS.
{See page 2486 of Original Demands.)

Voted : Eight Lakhs and Eighty-three Thousand Rupees.
Uriginal grant : ) .
. Non-voted : Ten Thousgnd Rupees.

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the year
ending 31 March. 1939 to pay the Salaries and other Expenses in
connection with LIGHTHOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS.

Voted : Thirty Thousand Rupees,

[I.-A. SUB-HEAD under which this Supplementary Grant will be account-
ed for on behalf of the COMMERCE DEPARTMENT.

- Ra.
A—DIRECTION (HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISH-
MENTS): :
A. 11.—-CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL RESERVE

- FUNDOFLIGHTHOUSESAND LIGHTSHIPS 80,000

———

[I-B. CIRCLE of Account in which this Supplementary Grant will be accounted

for :
INDIA e . . . - . . . N . 30,000
[II. DETATLS of the foregoing :—

INDIA.

A—DIRECTION (EEADQUARTERS ESTABLISHMENTS) :

A.11.—CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL RESERVE
FUND OF LIGHTHOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS . 30,000

The excess is due to increased receipts from light dues consequent on improvement in
irade conditions. Under the accounting errangements now in force an amount equivalent
to the excess of such receipts over the ordinary expenditure has to be credited to the
Jeneral Reserve Fund, . ;



6 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-39.

DEMAND No. 59.
MINT,
(See page 509 of Original Demands.)

Voted : Nineteen Lakhs and Seven Thousand Rupees.

Original grant : . :
e {Non-voted : One Lakh and Nine Thousand Rupees.

1. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the yea
ending 31 March 1939 to defray the Salaries and Expenses of th
MINT DEPARTMENT. : : _ .

Voted : Bixty-nine Thousand Rupees.

{I-A. SUB-HEADS under which this Supplementary Grant will be aceounted
for on behalf of the FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

Rs.
B.—BOMBAY MINT—MINT MASTER'S ESTABLISH.
MENT AND CONTINGENCIES ;
B. T—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC. . 40,000
B. 9.—MISCELLANEOUS .., 5,000
D.—PURCHASE OF LOCAL STORES e T 24,600
Torar 69,000

II-B.f CIRCLE of Account in which this Supplementary Grant will be accounted
or :— )

BOMBAY . . . . - . . . . 69,000
III. DETAITLS of the foregoing :—

B.—BOMBAY MINT—MINT MASTER’S ESTABLISHM
AND CONTINGENCIES : ENT

B.7—ALLOWANCES, HONORARIA, ETC. . . . . 40,000

B. 8.—MISCELLANEOUS :
Loss on refining gold . . . . . 5,000
D.—PURCHASE OF LOCAL STORES 24,000
ToraL FOR Bompay . - 69,000

—

This is mainly required to meet additi

onal i i i
heavier demand for emall coin, expenditure on increased coinage due %o ¢



SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1088-89. 7

DEMAND No. 64.
MISCELLANEOQOUS,

(See page 617 of Original Demands.)

Voted: Eleven Lakhs and Forty-five Thousand Rupees
Original grant : -
Non-voted : Two Lakhs and Seventy-eight Thousand Rupees.

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the year
ending 31 March 1939 for MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE.

Voted : Seven La.khs and Tweht.y-three Thousand Rupees.

[[-A. SUB-HEAD under which this Supplementary Grant will be acconnted
for on behalf of the FINANCE DEPARTMENT.
Ra.

Q.—NET LOSS BY EXCHANGE ON REMIT'I‘ANCE TRA.NS
ACTIONS . . 7,23,000

II-B. CIRCLE of Account in which this Supplementary Grant will be
accounted for :

INDIA . .« . e e e 7,23,000

III. DETAILS of the foregoing :—
INDIA. B,

Q—NETLOSSBY EXCHAN GE ON REMITTANCE TRANS-
~ ACTIONS . . . 7,23,000

A sum of Rs. 7,684,000 is required for the adjustment of the net loss by exchange on
remittance transactions in respect of revenue and capital transections in England on the
basis of the average rate of exchange. This is purely an accounting adjustment. It has
been found possible to meet Rs. 41,000 by re-appropriation within the Demand.



8 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-39.

DEMAND No. 66.

MISCELLANEQUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE CENTRAL AN]i
. PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS. *

(See page 641 of Original Demands).
Original grant: Voted: Ten Thousand Rupees..

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the year
ending 31 March 1939 to meet Expenses in connection with MISCEL.
LANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE CENTRAL AND PRO!
VINCIAL GOVERNMENTS. . . : ,

Voted : One Lakh and Sixty-two Thousand Rupees,

II-A. SUB-HEAD under which this Supplementary Grant will b ;
for on behalf of the FINANCE DEPARTMEN T © accounted

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMEN'TS . . 1,62,000

II-B. CIRCLES of Account in which this Supplementary Grant will be ac-

counted for :—
MADRAS 20,000
BOMBAY . 32,000
BENGAL . . 34,000
UNITED PROVINCES 10,000
PUNJAB . 8,000
BIHAR . . . . . . 15,000
CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR 15,000
ASSAM . . . . . 5,000
 NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE 1,000
- ORISSA 2,000
SIND. ., . 1 B . . . - . 4,000
—_—
ToTar . 1,862,000

—————



SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 19388-39,

ITI, DETAITLS of the foregoing :—
' - MADRAS.

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS

’ BOMBAY.

B.—MISCI:Z‘.LI.ANEOU ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
’ CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

BENGAL.

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS . -

UNITED PROVINCES.

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

PUNJAB.

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

~ BIHAR.

B.—~MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

s

29,000

32,000

. 34,000

19,000

4,000

15,000

CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR.

B.~MISCELLANEQUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

{ ASSAM.

B—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

NORTH.WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.

B—MISCELLANEOQOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS . .

ORISSA.

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

SIND.

B.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE
CENTRAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS .

15,000

5,000

1,000

2,000

4,000

Feea realised under the Petroleum and Explosives Acts which are administered by the
Provincial Governments on behalf of the Central Government uzed to be credited to Pro-
vineial Revenues direct, but on the advice of the Auditer Genera) it was decided that aa .
they constituted a part of the central revenues with effect from lst April 1838 both the
receipts and payments should pess through the central accounts and that an amount
equivalent to the fees realised should be paid to the Provincial Governmenta as charges
for administering the Acts. The supplementary demand is required foy covering these

payments for which no provision was made in the origingal Imdget



10 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 1938-89.

DEMAND No. 79.
. INTEREST FREE ADVANCES.

(See page 781 of Original Demands,)
Origina] grant :—Voted: Forty-six Lakhs and Twenty-six Thdusa.nd Rupees.

I, SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the Amount required in the year
endmg 31 March 1939 for INTEREST-FREE ADVANCES.

Yoted: TFive La,khs and Twenty-five Thousand Rupees.

II, SUB-BEAD under which this Supplementary Grant will be accounted
for on behalf of the FINANCE DEPARTMENT.
Rs '
D ~NICKEL COINAGE ACCOUNT: .
D. 2.—~PROFIT ON NICKEL COINAGE ACCOUNT —
CHARGES FOR DESTRUCTION _OF COINS ., °  5,25,000

Due to increased return of uncurrent coin,

GIPD—53—844 FD=18.3.39—40.



